**UNOFFICIAL COPY** 21 RS BR 208

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of John
2	Dewey Salyers.
3	WHEREAS, John Dewey Salyers was a son of this Commonwealth, having been
4	born in Independence, Kentucky, on November 24, 1947; and
5	WHEREAS, John Salyers was raised in Grant County and was a proud veteran of
6	the Vietnam War who began his service to his country with the United States Army Corp
7	of Engineers at the age of 18; and
8	WHEREAS, John Salyers served on the Erlanger Police Force for sixteen years. An
9	avid volunteer in his community, he worked with the Memorial High School football
10	program and with the Erlanger Lions Little League; and
11	WHEREAS, John Salyers worked closely with United States Senator Jim Bunning,
12	beginning as a field representative and going on to serving as Senator Bunning's military
13	liaison; and
14	WHEREAS, John Salyers was a proud member of Rotary International who served
15	as president of the Florence Rotary Club and Governor of District 6470; and
16	WHEREAS, John Salyers was a longtime Elder and devout steward of God at
17	Lakeside Christian Church in Lakeside Park, Kentucky; and
18	WHEREAS, John Salyers, American patriot and cherished husband, father,
19	grandfather, and brother, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of
20	Heaven on July 7, 2020, leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning;
21	and
22	WHEREAS, John Salyers was preceded in death by his mother, Mildred Jean
23	Dennis, and is survived by his wife of 51 years, Connie Salyers; daughters, Beth Barker
24	and her husband, Don, and Meredith Lewis; grandchildren, Jaelyn, Reagan, Camden,
25	Bekah, Noah, and Lainey; and siblings, Janet Lasters, Judy Webster, June Beach, and
26	Thomas Chipman;
27	NOW, THEREFORE,

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 208

1 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

- 2 Kentucky:
- 3 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their utmost sympathy
- 4 upon the passing of John Dewey Salyers, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family,
- 5 friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 7 memory of John Dewey Salyers.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 9 Resolution to Mrs. Connie Salyers, 100 Center Street, Erlanger, Kentucky 41018.